    NMF Techniek BV Woortmansdijk 30 NL-9608 TB  Westerbroek
phone  +31.50-5275777 fax  +31.50-5275905
E-mail  info@nmftechniek.com www.nmftechniek.com
VR RADIAL LIPSEALS
A/S Gunnar Haagensen
ARTIKLER- FOR MASKIN-,  HYDRAULIK- OG PROCESINDUSTRIEN
PROvIDED TO YOU bY A/S GUNNAR HAAGENSEN W haagensen-as.dk
T +45 48 17 65 00  F +45 48 17 17 37  M gunnar@haagensen-as.dk

T +45 48 17 65 00  F +45 48 17 17 37  M gunnar@haagensen-as.dk
32    NMF Techniek BV - Woortmansdijk 30 - NL-9608 TB  Westerbroek - tel. (+31) 050-5275777  fax (+31) 050-5275905
EXAMPLE ORDERING CODES
O O A 0 0 6 . 0 1 0  . 0 5 - 1 3
Support parts
1  = steel DIN 1624 with
bore D4, high pressure
2  = steel DIN 1624 with
bore D3, low pressure
3  = StSt 1.4301 with
bore D4, high pressure
4  = StSt 1.4301 with
bore D3, low pressure
5  = aluminium - special
6  = bronze - special
Elastomers
1  = NBR (nitrile)
2  = FPM (viton)
3  = EPDM
5  = Therban (HNBR)
6  = VMQ (silicon)
7  = FPM-peroxydic cured
8  = FPM with PTFE
2C = FPM grafitated
5C = Therban grafitated
Width of the lipseal in mm
External diameter in mm Ø
Shaft diameter in mm Ø
Type
1-lip   OOA - DOA - SOA
1-lip   OOB - DOB
1-lip   BSB - MSB
2-lips OAB - OBC - OAC
2-lips MAC - MSC
A/S Gunnar Haagensen
ARTIKLER- FOR MASKIN-,  HYDRAULIK- OG PROCESINDUSTRIEN
PROvIDED TO YOU bY A/S GUNNAR HAAGENSEN W haagensen-as.dk
T +45 48 17 65 00  F +45 48 17 17 37  M gunnar@haagensen-as.dk
33            NMF Techniek BV - Woortmansdijk 30 - NL-9608 TB  Westerbroek - tel. (+31) 050-5275777  fax (+31) 050-275905
                              Afbeelding 1
MOUNTINGINSTRUCTIONS FOR VR RADIAL LIPSEALS
Before the assembly
Lipseal
S Check the mountingdirection of the lipseal versus the housing or bore (see catalogue single- and twinlip types)
S With a twin-lip seal fill the grease chamber for b with an appropriate lubricant. Check if the elastomer can chemically resist the
lubricant
S Check if any grease has come between the elastomer and the steel support. If so, push the grease away
Shaft and Bore
S Shaft and bore to be chamfered 30 degrees over 1 to 2 mm (picture 1)
S Remove or cover sharp edges or use a mounting hull
S Grease shaft lightly
During the assembly
Bore
P If the seal has to be mounted deeply into a bore, use an inpress tool (see drawing)
P Press only on the outside of the seal and not on the innerdiameter with the inpress tool (D2-0,5 mm) or flat disk, without tilting
the seal in the bore. A tilted seal doesn’t function properly
P If there is none or too little chamfering on the bore, you can use a conical accessory (D2+0,5 mm on D2H8 declining) on the
edge of the bore. The seal can be pushed in the bore via the centring ring.
Assembly at the sealplace, two possibilities
The shaft through the seal
P Mount the seal with a rotating mouvement into the bore
P Check that the seallips do not flip under the sealsupports and get caught between supports and shaft, before the seal is put in
its final situation
P If the seallip(s) are not properly mounted, jerk the shaft back a little, so the seallips flip into the proper position. Than shove the
shaft again slowly into the bore with a rotating movement
P Take care that the sealsupport(s) do not damage the shaft surface
The seal over the shaft
S Mount the seal with a rotating movement
S If the seallip(s) are mounted against the mounting direction, be sure the seallips do not flip under between the sealsupports
and the shaft. To make sure of this, jerk the seal back a little so the seallips return in the proper position. Than mount the seal